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HFN20 Gear Coupling Mount (Non Delay Fill)

Flex half of Type G gear coupling at input and output, with gap discs, for horizontal mounting. Type G gear coupling hubs are furnished interference fit, no setscrew, unless specified 
otherwise. The fluid coupling drops in or out when gear coupling sleeves are unbolted and retracted.

Availability by Coupling Size & Type

Type Description 185 235 270 320 370 1420 1480

HFN20 Non Delay Fill X X X X X X X

SIZE 185HFN10 - 370HFN10 (SHROUDED BOLTS)
FURNISHED ONLY WHEN SPECIFIED ON THE ORDER

DRIVEN END

J

C C
M

GASKET

FILLER/FUSIBLE PLUG
392°F (200°C) FLUID COUPLING

MINIMUM CLEARANCE
REQUIRED FOR ALIGNMENT

GASKET

FLEX HUB

ELASTOMER
GAP DISC

LUBRICATE
THRU SLEEVE

OUTPUT ADAPTER

DRAIN/FUSIBLE PLUG
(FILL PLUG SIZE 320)
284°F (140°C)

ELASTOMER
GAP DISC

INPUT ADAPTER

DRIVING END AAA F D
BETWEEN
SHAFT ENDSBE







H

Dimensions (in)

Cplg
Size
➀

Cplg Weight
No Bore &

w/o Fluid (lb) Allow
Speed
RPM

A C D F H J M AA BE

Maximum Bore ➁ Lube Wt
per Gear

Cplg
Half
(lb)

WR2 (lb-in2) ➃

HFN20
Shaft Coupling Type G20

Input Output Fluid @
Max FillSize Square

Key
Rect

Key ➂

185HF 31 1800 4.56 1.69 2.70 3.30 0.55 1.53 2.90 8.86 6.10 1010 ➄ 1.875 2.125 0.05 85 20 13.7

235HF 62 1800 6.00 1.94 3.40 4.14 0.75 1.88 3.20 10.83 7.61 1015 2.375 2.750 0.08 232 64 34.2

270HF 77 1800 6.00 1.94 3.40 4.14 0.75 1.88 3.20 12.40 8.43 1015 2.375 2.750 0.08 490 106 103

320HF 97 1800 6.00 1.94 3.40 4.14 0.75 1.88 3.20 14.37 8.80 1015 2.375 2.750 0.08 907 181 191

370HF 185 1800 8.38 3.03 5.14 6.10 0.86 2.82 4.30 16.73 9.94 1025 3.625 4.000 0.25 1,930 445 393

1420HF 235 1800 8.38 3.03 5.14 6.10 0.86 2.82 4.30 18.70 11.14 1025 3.625 4.000 0.25 3,200 721 820

1480HF 300 1800 9.44 3.59 6.00 7.10 0.86 3.30 4.30 21.65 12.68 1030 4.125 4.750 0.40 5,630 1,504 1,505

➀	 Fluid couplings are offered for horizontal mounting as shown. Consult the Factory for other mounting arrangements. Dimensions are for reference only and subject to change without 
notice unless certified.

➁	 Type G couplings are furnished with an average interference fit of 0.0005" per inch of shaft diameter, without setscrew, unless otherwise specified. Maximum bore capacity is reduced 
when interference fit with a setscrew over the keyway is specified. Refer to publication 427-105 for allowable bores.

➂	 Replace square shaft key with standard rectangular key for use with these bores. NOTE: Check key stresses. 
➃	 Equivalent mass moment values shown apply only to the fluid coupling with adapters (gear coupling halves not included). Refer to page 28 for fluid WR2 multipliers for other than 

maximum fill.
➄	 For Size 185HFN, the 1010G flex half at the driving end mounts directly to the fluid coupling. The input adapter, and driving and driven end gap discs, are not required.

Coupling Sizes and Dimensions
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HF20 Gear Coupling Mount (with Delay Fill Chamber)

Flex half of Type G20 (exposed bolt) gear coupling at input and output, with gap discs, for horizontal mounting. Type G gear coupling hubs are furnished interference fit, no setscrew, 
unless specified otherwise. The fluid coupling drops in or out when gear coupling sleeves are unbolted and retracted.

Availability by Coupling Size & Type

TypeDescription3701420148015841660

HFD20 Delay FillXXXXX
HFDD20Extended Delay FillXXXX
HFR20 Inactive Delay FillXX

SIZES 1420 & LARGER
TYPES HFD & HFDD

METERING ORIFICE, 
(3) EQUALLY SPACED

SEE PAGE 6 FOR DETAILS

FLEX HUB

DRIVEN END

ELASTOMER
GAP DISC

OUTPUT ADAPTER

DRAIN/FUSIBLE PLUG
284°F (140°C)

GASKET

J

CC
M

A

H

GASKET

FILLER/FUSIBLE PLUG
392°F (200°C)

FLUID COUPLING

MINIMUM CLEARANCE
REQUIRED FOR ALIGNMENT

BETWEEN
SHAFT ENDS BE

LUBRICATE
THRU SLEEVE

ELASTOMER
GAP DISC

INPUT ADAPTER

DRIVING ENDFDAA

Dimensions (in)

Cplg
Size
➀

Cplg 
Weight

No Bore &
 w/o Fluid 

(lb)
Allow
speed
RPM

ACDFHJMAA
BE

Maximum Bore ➁Lube
Wt per
Gear 
Cplg
Half 
(lb)

WR2 (lb-in2) ➂

HFD
 HFR HFDD

Shaft Coupling Type 
G20 Input

Output
Fluid @ Max Fill

HFD
HFRHFDDSizeSquare

Key
Rect ➃

Key
HFD
HFRHFDDHFDHFRHFDD

370HF156N/A18007.002.444.144.980.752.344.3016.7312.69N/A10202.8753.2500.131,910N/A358478N/AN/A

1420HF23724618008.383.035.146.100.862.824.3018.7014.3817.4910253.6254.0000.253,0803,240740990N/A925

1480HF34035318009.443.596.007.100.863.304.3021.6516.1619.5810304.1254.7500.405,7006,0301,5501,980N/A1,950

1584HF570592150011.004.197.008.321.123.845.1026.3818.0021.8210354.8755.7500.6012,15013,0003,5704,9553,8445,125

1660HF815844120012.504.758.259.661.124.385.7029.9220.6424.9710405.7506.5001.0022,90024,4006,2109,2258,1679,570

➀ Fluid couplings are offered for horizontal mounting as shown. Consult the Factory for other mounting arrangements. Dimensions are for reference only, and are subject to change 
without notice unless certified.

➁ Type G couplings are furnished with an average interference fit of 0.0005" per inch of shaft diameter, without setscrew, unless otherwise specified. Maximum bore capacity is reduced 
when interference fit with a setscrew over the keyway is specified. Refer to publication 427-105 for allowable bores.

➂ Equivalent mass moment values shown apply only to the fluid coupling with adapters (gear coupling halves not included). Refer to page 28 for fluid WR2 multipliers for other than 
maximum fill. 

➃ To use these maximum bores, a customer-furnished rectangular key must replace the standard square key that was supplied with the shaft. NOTE: Check key stresses.

~ 
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HF31, 31-1 Steelflex/Hollow Shaft Mount

Steelflex Type T10 coupling input, hollow shaft output, for horizontal mounting. Hollow shaft is bored to the order, modified clearance fit, with (2) setscrews, one over keyway, one at 90 
degrees to keyway. Types HF31, 31-1 diminish the gap required between connected shafts. Type HF31-1 has greater max bore in the hollow shaft, but requires more shaft gap than HF31.

Availability by Coupling Size & Type

Type Description 320 370 1420 1480

HFN31 Non Delay Fill X
HFD31, 31-1 Delay Fill X X X
HFR31, 31-1 Inactive Delay Fill X X X

SIZES 1420 & LARGER
TYPES HFD & HFDD

METERING ORIFICE, 
(3) EQUALLY SPACED

MAXIMUM
SHAFT
ENGAGEMENT

MIN SHAFT
ENGAGEMENT

DRIVING END

DA

SCOVER

GRID

GAP

NA

FILLER/FUSIBLE PLUG
392°F (200°C)

J

AA

EA

SE

HUB

LUBE
PLUG

STUB
SHAFT
KEY

MAXIMUM
SHAFT
ENGAGEMENT

FLUID COUPLING

HOLLOW
SHAFT

DRAIN/FUSIBLE PLUG
(FILL PLUG SIZE 320)
284°F (140°C)

USABLE
LENGTH

SA

SE MIN SHAFT
ENGAGEMENT

DRIVEN END

BA

QAC CA

T
T10

Notice HF31, 31-1:
Allow clearance for
setscrew wrench.

TYPE 31 TYPE 31-1

Dimensions (in)

Cplg
Size
➀

Cplg 
Weight

No Bore &
 w/o Fluid (lb)

Allow
Speed
RPM

A C D J S AA

BA

CA DA EA

IA ➃

NA

QA

SA ➁ SE ➄
(Min) YA ➃

HFN HFD
HFR HFN HFD

HFR
Fastener Size

Types 32 & 32-1
Type
31-1

Type
32-1

320HF 89 N/A 1800 5.94 2.50 3.00 3.62 2.06 14.37 13.60 N/A 6.06 3.13 0.88 5/8-11 UNC 2.75 N/A 5.00 0.45 3.20 0.75

370HF N/A 151 1800 7.62 3.50 4.12 4.56 2.54 16.73 N/A 18.64 7.65 3.52 0.98 3/4-10 UNC 3.83 5.26 5.26 0.45 3.80 0.75

1420HF N/A 216 1800 8.38 3.88 4.88 4.81 2.82 18.70 N/A 20.76 8.16 4.12 0.98 7/8-9 UNC 4.21 5.50 5.50 0.45 4.40 1.00

1480HF N/A 320 1800 9.88 4.75 5.59 6.12 N/A 21.65 N/A 24.65 9.01 4.71 1.09 7/8-9 UNC 5.16 6.50 6.50 0.50 5.00 1.12

1584HF N/A 502 1800 10.62 5.00 6.31 6.36 N/A 26.38 N/A 26.74 10.73 5.49 1.00 1 - 8 UNC 5.49 N/A 7.50 N/A 5.80 1.12

1660HF N/A 727 1800 12.12 5.88 7.06 7.54 N/A 29.92 N/A 31.04 12.75 6.28 1.29 1 1/4- 7 UNC 6.33 N/A 9.00 N/A 6.50 1.12

2760HF N/A 1176 1800 ➂ 15.12 7.25 10.00 7.92 N/A 34.25 N/A 36.03 15.00 6.68 1.41 1 1/4- 7 UNC 7.69 N/A 10.50 N/A 7.20 1.25

➀ Fluid couplings are offered for horizontal mounting as shown. Refer to the Factory for other mounting arrangements. Dimensions are for reference only and are subject to change 
without notice unless certified.

➁ Setscrew sizes: Sizes 320HF thru 1420HF are 0.375-16X0.250. Size 1480HF is 0.500-13X0.250.
➂ Special aluminum components.
➃ Dimensions on page 22.
➄ “SE” minimum listed is for Types 31 and 31-1 ONLY. For Types 32 and 32-1, the “SE” minimum formula is 1.5 times driven shaft diameter.
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HF32, 32-1 Steelflex/Hollow Shaft Mount

Steelflex Type T10 coupling input, hollow shaft output, for horizontal mounting. Hollow shaft is secured to driven shaft by axial retention fastener. Hollow shaft is bored to the order and 
includes modified transitional fit, no setscrew. Driven shaft end must be drilled and tapped for retention fastener, and fluid coupling includes Factory-furnished spacer (spacer machined 
to length by the Factory, based on actual shaft engagement dimension provided by customer). Types HF32, 32-1 diminish the gap required between connected shafts. Type HF32-1 has 
greater max bore in the hollow shaft, but requires more shaft gap than HF32. 

Availability by Coupling Size & Type

Type Description 320 370 1420 1480 1584 1660 2760

HFN32, 32-1 Non Delay Fill X
HFD32, 32-1 Delay Fill X X X X X X
HFR32, 32-1 Inactive Delay Fill X X X X X X

SCOVER

GRID

GAP

NA
USABLE
LENGTH

A

J

D DA

AA

EA

SE

HUB

IA  FASTENER

LUBE
PLUG

STUB
SHAFT
KEY

MAXIMUM
SHAFT
ENGAGEMENT

FLUID COUPLING

MIN SHAFT
ENGAGEMENT

HOLLOW
SHAFT

DRAIN/FUSIBLE PLUG
(FILL PLUG SIZE 320)
284°F (140°C)

FILLER/FUSIBLE PLUG
392°F (200°C)

SE
MIN SHAFT
ENGAGEMENT

MAXIMUM
SHAFT
ENGAGEMENT

BA

QA

C CA

T

YA

T10

SIZES 1420 & LARGER
TYPES HFD & HFDD

METERING ORIFICE, 
(3) EQUALLY SPACED

SPACER

KEEPER
PLATE

DRIVEN END

DRIVING END

TYPE 32-1TYPE 32

Dimensions (in)

Cplg
Size
➀

Stub Shaft Maximum Bore WR2 (lb-in2) ➄

T Key

Shaft Coupling ➁ Hollow Shaft ➃

Input Output

Fluid @ Max Fill

GAP
Type T10 Type 31 ➃ Type 31-1 ➃ Type 32 ➃ Type 32-1 ➃

HFN 
HFR HFD

Size Sq
Key

Rect
Key ➂

Sq
Key

Rect
Key ➂

Sq
Key

Rect
Key ➂

Sq
Key

Rect
Key ➂

Sq
Key

Rect
Key ➂

320HF 1.875 1/2 x 1/2 x 2-1/4 0.125 1060 2.125 2.375 2.250 2.500 N/A N/A 2.250 2.500 N/A 2.500 947 143 191.0 N/A

370HF 2.500 5/8 x 5/8 x 2-3/4 0.125 1080 3.000 3.375 2.250 2.500 2.500 2.875 2.250 2.500 2.500 2.875 1,910 283 393.0 478

1420HF 3.000 3/4 x 3/4 x 3 0.125 1090 3.500 3.875 2.500 2.875 3.000 3.375 2.500 2.875 3.000 3.375 3,050 570 820.0 990

1480HF 3.500 7/8 x 7/8 x 3-3/4 0.188 1100 4.000 4.500 3.000 3.375 3.375 3.750 3.000 3.375 3.375 3.750 5,620 1,260 1,504 1,980

1584HF 4.000 1 x 1 x 4 0.188 1110 4.500 5.000 N/A N/A N/A N/A 3.500 3.875 4.000 4.500 12,100 2,900 3,844 4,955

1660HF 4.500 1 x 1 x 4-1/2 0.250 1120 5.000 5.750 N/A N/A N/A N/A 4.000 4.500 4.500 5.000 22,830 5,080 8,167 9,225

2760HF 4.750 1-1/4 x 1-1/4 x 5-1/2 0.250 1140 7.000 7.250 N/A N/A N/A N/A 4.750 5.500 N/A 5.500 38,750 9,360 14,660 16,230

➀	 Fluid couplings are offered for horizontal mounting as shown. Refer to the Factory for other mounting arrangements. Dimensions are for reference only and are subject to change 
without notice unless certified.

➁	 Unless otherwise specified, Sizes 1060T10 thru 1090T10 will be furnished for clearance fit with a setscrew over the keyway, and Sizes 1100T10 and larger will be furnished for 
interference fit without setscrew. Maximum bore capacities of Type T10 coupling hubs are reduced when interference fit with a setscrew over the keyway is specified. Refer to 
publication 427-105 for allowable bores.

➂	 To utilize these maximum bores, a customer-furnished rectangular key must replace the standard square key that was supplied with the shaft. NOTE: Check key stresses.
➃	 Types 31 & 31-1 hollow shafts are furnished for a modified clearance fit with one setscrew over the keyway and one setscrew at 90° to the keyway. Types 32 & 32-1 hollow shafts are 

furnished with modified transitional fit, no setscrew.
➄	 Equivalent mass moment values shown apply only to the fluid coupling (without bore), with stub shaft (flexible coupling not included). Refer to page 28 for fluid WR2 multipliers 

for other than maximum fill.
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HF25 Disc Coupling Mount

Type FD disc coupling mount with discpack at input and output, for horizontal mounting. A-Hubs are furnished interference fit, no setscrew, unless specified otherwise. The fluid coupling 
drops in or out, in conjunction with discpack/adapter assemblies.

Availability by Coupling Size & Type

Type Description 370 1420 1480 1584 1660 2760 2870

HFN25 Non Delay Fill X
HFD25 Delay Fill X X X X X X X

HFDD25 Extended Delay Fill X X X X X X
HFR25 Inactive Delay Fill X X X X X X

SIZES 1420 & LARGER
TYPES HFD & HFDD

METERING ORIFICE, 
(3) EQUALLY SPACED

SEE PAGE 6 FOR DETAILS

K AAAHFD

INPUT ADAPTERS

FILLER/FUSIBLE PLUG 
392°F (200°C)

DRAIN/FUSIBLE PLUG 
284°F (140°C)

FLUID COUPLING

OUTPUT ADAPTERS

A–HUB

A–HUB

C CBE 
BETWEEN SHAFT ENDS

DRIVEN ENDDRIVING END

Dimensions (in)

Cplg
Size
➀

Cplg  
Weight

No Bore &
 w/o Fluid (lb) Allow

Speed
RPM

A C D F H K AA
BE

Maximum Bore ➁ WR2 (lb-in2) ➂

HFD
HFR HFDD

Shaft Coupling
Type FD Input

Output
Fluid @ Max Fill

HFD
HFR HFDD Size Sq. Key HFD 

HFR HFDD HFD HFR HFDD

370HF 184 N/A 1800 9.50 2.92 5.30 6.60 7.75 10.04 16.73 15.60 N/A 190FD06A 3.750 1,870 N/A 650 478 393 N/A

1420HF 230 239 1800 9.50 2.92 5.30 6.60 7.75 11.50 18.70 17.12 20.23 190FD06A 3.750 2,850 3,010 827 990 820 925

1480HF 337 350 1800 11.25 3.43 6.30 7.75 9.50 13.28 21.65 19.50 22.92 340FD06A 4.375 5,214 5,545 1,864 1,980 1,504 1,950

1584HF 546 568 1800 12.00 3.82 7.10 8.60 10.25 15.24 26.38 22.18 26.00 625FD06A 5.000 11,200 12,050 3,620 4,955 3,844 5,125

1660HF 816 845 1800 15.00 4.60 8.34 10.40 12.50 17.80 29.92 25.25 29.58 1080FD06A 5.750 20,815 22,315 7,290 9,225 8,167 9,570

2760HF 1177 1219 1800 16.50 5.30 9.60 11.70 13.75 20.34 34.25 28.88 33.72 1700FD06A 7.000 ➃ 38,520 41,321 14,275 16,230 14,660 15,240

2870HF 1685 1758 1500 17.00 5.08 8.38 10.85 13.50 23.60 38.98 31.50 37.09 2500FD08A 5.875 Refer to Factory

➀	 Fluid couplings are offered for horizontal mounting as shown. Refer to the Factory for other mounting arrangements. Dimensions are for reference only and are subject to change 
without notice unless certified. 

➁	 Type FD Disc Couplings are furnished with an average interference fit of 0.0005" per inch of shaft diameter, without setscrew, unless otherwise specified. Maximum bore capacity is 
reduced when interference fit with a setscrew over the keyway is specified. Refer to publication 427-105 for allowable bores.

➂	 Equivalent mass moment values shown apply only to fluid coupling (without bore). Refer to page 28 for fluid WR2 multipliers for other than maximum fill.
➃	 Maximum bore is for hub with keyway for rectangular key.

~ .LJ j • 
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24 NOTE: Dimensions subject to change. Certified dimensions of ordered material furnished on request.

HF132 & 132-1 Tschan/Hollow Shaft Mount

Tschan coupling input, hollow shaft output, for horizontal mounting. Hollow shaft is secured to driven shaft by axial retention fastener. Hollow shaft is bored to the order and includes 
modified transitional fit, no setscrew. Driven shaft end must be drilled and tapped for retention fastener, and fluid coupling includes Factory-furnished spacer (spacer machined to length by 
the Factory, based on actual shaft engagement dimension provided by customer). Types HF132, 132-1 permit smallest possible gap between connected shafts. Type HF132-1 has greater 
max bore in the hollow shaft, but requires more shaft gap than HF132.

Availability by Coupling Size & Type

Type Description 370 1420 1480 1584 1660 2760

HFD132, 132-1 Delay Fill X X X X X X
HFDD132, 132-1 Extended Delay Fill X X X X X
HFR132, 132-1 Inactive Delay Fill X X X X X X

MIN SHAFT
ENGAGE-
MENT

DA

FILLER/FUSIBLE PLUG
392°F (200°C)

FLUID COUPLING

CA

IA FASTENER

DRAIN/FUSIBLE PLUG 284°F (140°C)

MAXIMUM
SHAFT
ENGAGE-
MENT

EXD

BA

B

C

YA

SE
A

AA

TSCHAN COUPLING

SIZES 1420 & LARGER
TYPES HFD & HFDD

METERING ORIFICE, 
(3) EQUALLY SPACED

SEE PAGE 6 FOR DETAILS
KEEPER
PLATE

SPACER
HOLLOW
SHAFT

SE
MIN SHAFT
ENGAGEMENT

MAXIMUM
SHAFT
ENGAGEMENT

QA

DRIVEN END

TYPE HF132-1

DRIVING END

TYPE HF132

Dimensions (in)

Cplg
Size
➀

Cplg Only,  
Weight

No Bore &
 w/o Fluid (lb)

Allow
Speed
RPM

A B C D AA
BA

CA DA
IA

Fastener
Size

EX
SE

(Min) YA QA

HFD & 
HFR HFDD HFD & 

HFR HFDD HFD & 
HFR HFDD

370HF 112 N/A 1800 9.92 2.56 3.11 ➁ 7.87 16.73 11.41 N/A 6.74 3.52 3/4 - 10 UNC 0.13 N/A 3.80 0.75 4.35

1420HF 158 167 1800 11.42 2.76 3.54 9.06 18.70 12.88 15.99 7.26 4.12 7/8 - 9 UNC 0.28 3.39 4.40 1.00 4.60

1480HF 230 243 1800 13.19 3.35 4.33 10.24 21.65 15.06 18.48 8.00 4.71 7/8 - 9 UNC 0.80 4.22 5.00 1.12 5.50

1584HF 392 414 1800 15.16 3.94 5.12 11.81 26.38 17.05 20.87 9.73 5.49 1 - 8 UNC 0.18 4.00 5.80 1.12 6.50

1660HF 613 642 1800 17.91 4.84 5.00 ➁ 14.17 29.92 20.00 24.33 11.54 6.28 1-1/4 - 7 UNC 1.19 5.52 6.50 1.12 7.79

2760HF 829 871 1800 ➆ 20.24 4.92 5.00 ➁ 14.17 34.25 22.45 27.29 13.64 6.68 1-1/4 - 7 UNC 1.41 6.25 7.20 1.25 9.14

Cplg
Size
➀

Maximum Bore WR2 (lb-in2) ➅
Tschan Coupling ➂ Hollow Shaft (transitional fit, no ss) Input

Output

Fluid @ Max Fill

Size Square Key
Type 132 Type 132-1

HFD & HFR HFDD HFR HFD HFDD
Square Key Square Key Rectangular 

Key ➄

370HF 200 2.38 2.250 2.500 2.875 1,811 N/A 283 393 478 N/A

1420HF 230 2.50 ➃ 2.500 3.000 3.375 2,802 3,022 570 820 990 925

1480HF 260 3.38 3.000 3.375 3.750 5,228 5,608 1,260 1,504 1,980 1,950

1584HF 300 3.75 3.500 4.000 4.500 11,448 12,293 2,903 3,844 4,955 5,125

1660HF 360 5.12 4.000 4.500 5.000 21,186 23,990 5,076 8,167 9,225 9,570

2760HF 360 5.12 4.750 N/A 5.500 38,614 39,938 9,252 14,660 16,230 15,240

➀	 Fluid couplings are offered for horizontal mounting as shown. Refer to the Factory for other mounting arrangements. Dimensions are for reference only and subject to change without 
notice unless certified.

➁	 Non-standard shortened Tschan hub length.
➂	 Tschan coupling hubs are furnished with an average interference fit of 0.0005" per inch of shaft diameter, unless specified otherwise.
➃	 Size 1420HF is available with a 2.88" bore and a 0.750" x 0.125" keyway. Rexnord will furnish a flat key 0.750" x 0.500" x 3.5".
➄	 To use these maximum bores, a customer-furnished rectangular key must replace the standard square key that was supplied with the shaft. NOTE: Check key stresses.
➅	 Equivalent mass moment values shown apply only to the fluid coupling (without bore). Refer to page 28 for fluid WR2 multipliers for other than maximum fill.
➆	 Special aluminum components.
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HF41 Sheave/Hollow Shaft Mount

Hollow shaft input, QD sheave output, for horizontal mounting. For all sizes below, the Factory furnishes a specially manufactured QD Adapter (in lieu of QD bushing) to accommodate the 
QD sheave supplied by purchaser. All sizes below are secured to the motor shaft by a collet/collet draw bolt.

Availability by Coupling Size & Type

Type Description 185 235 270 320 370

HFN41 Non Delay Fill X X X X X
HFD41 Delay Fill X

FLATS

D

N

TYPE
HFN

WRENCH

TYPE
HFD

DRAIN/FUSIBLE PLUG
(FILL PLUG SIZE 320) 284°F (140°C)

FILLER/FUSIBLE PLUG
392°F (200°C)

SHEAVE
(BY PURCHASER)

COLLET

SE
AA

SHAFT
ENGAGEMENT

K

L

G

BA

E

COLLET
DRAW BOLT

(See Page 26 for 

Standard Collets)

Dimensions (in)

Cplg
Size
➀

Cplg Weight
No Bore &

 w/o Sheave, Fluid (lb)
Allowable

Speed
RPM

Sheave
Adapter
QD ➁

D E ➂ G N AA BA SE (Min) SE (Max)

HFN HFD

185HF 22 N/A 1800 SDS N/A 0.26 2.29 0.99 8.86 7.69 2.00

See  
page 26

235HF 38 N/A 1800 SK N/A 0.36 2.95 1.31 10.83 9.65 2.50

270HF 50 N/A 1800 SF N/A 0.42 3.19 1.36 12.40 10.02 2.50

320HF 81 N/A 1800 E N/A 0.53 4.21 1.93 14.37 12.48 3.12

370HF 107 114 1800 E 1.45 0.53 4.11 3.34 16.73 14.46 3.75

Cplg
Size

Collet
Min

Bore ➃
(in)

Collet Max Bore
(in) ➃ WR2 (lb-in2) ➅

Square
Key

Rectangular
Key ➄

Type HFN Type HFD

Input Output Fluid @
Max Fill Input Output Fluid @

Max Fill

185HF 0.875 1.000 1.125 12 91 13.7 N/A N/A N/A

235HF 1.125 1.250 1.375 34 217 34.2 N/A N/A N/A

270HF 1.125 1.750 1.875 77 436 103 N/A N/A N/A

320HF 1.375 1.875 2.125 154 873 191 N/A N/A N/A

370HF 1.625 2.125 2.375 299 1,684 393 299 1,718 478

➀	 Fluid couplings are offered for horizontal mounting as shown. Refer to the Factory for other mounting arrangements. Dimensions are for reference only and are subject to change 
without notice unless certified. Rexnord furnishes a specially manufactured QD Adapter (in lieu of QD bushing) to accommodate the QD sheave supplied by purchaser.

➁	 Rexnord furnishes a specially manufactured QD Adapter (in lieu of QD bushing) to accommodate the QD sheave supplied by purchaser.
➂	 For Dimensions K and L, refer to sheave tables on page 26. Dimensions E and L for Sizes 185 thru 370 may vary up to ± .12 inches. For Dimension L, negative value represents 

dimension to the left of collet face.
➃	 Minimum bore is the smallest bore to which the collet will be bored. Standard collets (see page 26). Refer to the Factory for non-standard collets.
➄	 To use these maximum bores, a customer-furnished rectangular key must replace the standard square key that was supplied with the shaft. NOTE: Check key stresses.
➅	 Equivalent mass moment values shown apply only to the fluid coupling (without bore), adapter and sheave. Refer to page 28, Engineering Data, for fluid WR2 multipliers for other 

than maximum fill.

@ 

@ 

1 
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26 NOTE: Dimensions subject to change. Certified dimensions of ordered material furnished on request.

HF41 Sheave/Hollow Shaft Mount

Classical Sheaves (A, B, C) Dimensions (in)

Cplg
Size ➀ K L ➁ Pitch

Diameter Grooves Classical
Sheaves

Sheave
Adapter
(QD) ➂

185HF

1.38 0.16 4.2-9.0 2 A

SDS

1.38 0.29 10.6,12.0 2 A
0.88 -0.15 4.2-6.4 1 B ➃
1.00 0.16 6.6-13.2 1 B ➃
1.75 0.35 4.2-6.4 2 B ➃
0.88 -0.15 4.6-6.8 1 B
1.00 0.16 7.0-13.6 1 B
1.75 0.35 4.6-6.8 2 B

235HF

1.38 -0.06 15.0,18.0 2 A

SK

2.00 0.13 7.0-9.0 3 A
2.00 0.26 10.6-18.0 3 A
1.00 -0.30 15.0-19.6 1 B ➃
1.75 0.13 6.6-18.0 2 B ➃
2.50 0.63 6.6-18.0 3 B ➃
3.25 1.07 6.6-13.2 4 B ➃
4.00 1.51 6.2, 6.4 5 B ➃
4.75 2.26 6.2, 6.4 6 B ➃
1.00 -0.30 15.4-20.0 1 B
1.75 0.13 7.0-18.4 2 B
2.50 0.63 7.0-18.4 3 B
3.25 1.07 7.0-13.6 4 B
4.00 1.51 6.6, 6.8 5 B
4.75 2.26 6.6, 6.8 6 B

270HF

1.75 0.22 19.6-37.6 2 B ➃

SF

2.50 0.72 19.6-29.6 3 B ➃
3.25 1.09 15.0-19.6 4 B ➃
4.00 1.53 7.0-18.0 5 B ➃
4.75 1.90 7.0-18.0 6 B ➃
5.50 2.53 7.0 7 B ➃
6.25 3.28 7.0 8 B ➃
1.75 0.22 20.0-38.0 2 B
2.50 0.72 20.0-30.0 3 B
3.25 1.09 15.4-20.0 4 B
4.00 1.53 7.4-18.4 5 B
4.75 1.90 7.4-18.4 6 B
5.50 2.53 7.4 7 B
6.25 3.28 7.4 8 B
1.38 0.09 7.0-24.0 1 C
2.38 0.40 7.0-11.0 2 C

320HF

2.50 0.34 37.6 3 B ➃

E

3.25 0.71 24.6-37.6 4 B ➃
4.00 1.21 19.6-37.6 5 B ➃
4.75 1.84 19.6-37.6 6 B ➃
5.50 1.96 8.2-15.6 7 B ➃
6.25 2.34 8.2-15.6 8 B ➃
2.50 0.34 38.0 3 B
3.25 0.71 25.0-38.0 4 B
4.00 1.21 20.0-38.0 5 B
4.75 1.84 20.0-38.0 6 B
5.50 1.96 8.6-16.0 7 B
6.25 2.34 8.6-16.0 8 B
3.38 0.08 8.5-18.0 3 C
3.38 0.84 20.0, 24.0 3 C
4.38 0.84 8.5-18.0 4 C
4.38 1.34 20.0 4 C
5.38 1.46 8.5-18.0 5 C
6.38 2.46 8.5 6 C

370HF

2.50 0.34 37.6 3 B ➃

E

3.25 0.71 24.6-37.6 4 B ➃
4.00 1.21 19.6-37.6 5 B ➃
4.75 1.84 19.6-37.6 6 B ➃
5.50 1.96 8.2-15.6 7 B ➃
6.25 2.34 9.0-15.6 8 B ➃
2.50 0.34 38.0 3 B
3.25 0.71 25.0-38.0 4 B
4.00 1.21 20.0-38.0 5 B
4.75 1.84 20.0-38.0 6 B
5.50 1.96 8.6-16.0 7 B
6.25 2.34 9.4-16.0 8 B
3.38 0.08 9.0-18.0 3 C
3.38 0.84 20.0, 24.0 3 C
4.38 0.84 9.0-18.0 4 C
4.38 1.34 20.0 4 C
5.38 1.46 9.2-18.0 5 C

Narrow Sheaves (3V, 5V) Dimensions (in)

Cplg
Size ➀ K L ➁ Outside 

Diameter Grooves Narrow 
Sheaves

Sheave
Adapter
(QD) ➂

185HF

0.69 -0.02 8.0 1 3V

SDR
0.75 0.04 10.6 1 3V
1.09 0.07 6.5-8.0 2 3V
1.50 0.01 4.5-6.9 3 3V
1.91 0.38 5.6 4 3V

235HF

.81 -0.37 14.0, 19.0 1 3V

SK

1.09 -0.34 10.6-19.0 2 3V
1.50 0.07 8.0-14.0 3 3V
1.91 0.01 6.0-14.0 4 3V
2.31 0.19 5.3-10.6 5 3V
2.72 0.23 6.9 6 3V
2.72 0.66 8.0 6 3V
3.53 1.04 6.9 8 3V
4.34 1.73 6.9 10 3V
1.69 0.07 7.1-11.8 2 5V

270HF

1.09 -0.32 25.0 2 3V

SF

1.50 0.09 19.0-33.5 3 3V
1.91 0.12 19.0, 25.0 4 3V
2.31 0.28 14.0,19.0 5 3V
2.72 0.68 10.6,14.0 6 3V
3.53 1.25 8.0, 10.6 8 3V
4.34 1.68 8.0 10 3V
1.69 0.09 12.5-21.2 2 5V
2.38 0.22 7.1-11.8 3 5V

320HF

1.91 -0.13 33.5 4 3V

E

2.31 0.15 25.0, 33.5 5 3V
2.72 0.18 19.0-33.5 6 3V
3.53 0.74 14.0-25.0 8 3V
4.34 1.55 10.6-19.0 10 3V
1.69 -0.06 23.6 2 5V
2.38 0.08 12.5-28.0 3 5V
3.06 0.08 8.0-16.0 4 5V
3.06 0.27 18.7, 21.2 4 5V
3.75 0.46 8.5-16.0 5 5V
4.44 0.90 8.5-11.8 6 5V
5.81 1.77 9.0 8 5V

370HF

1.91 -0.13 33.5 4 3V

E

2.31 0.15 25.0, 33.5 5 3V
2.72 0.18 19.0-33.5 6 3V
3.53 0.74 14.0-25.0 8 3V
4.34 1.55 10.6-19.0 10 3V
1.69 -0.06 23.6 2 5V
2.38 0.08 12.5-28.0 3 5V
3.06 0.08 8.0-16.0 4 5V
3.06 0.27 18.7, 21.2 4 5V
3.75 0.46 9.0-16.0 5 5V
4.44 0.90 9.0-11.8 6 5V

Standard Collets Dimensions (in) (Refer to Factory for Special Collets)

Coupling
Size Collet Part Number Motor

Shaft
SE

(Max)

185HF 346150 0.875 2.12
346151 1.125 ➄ 2.88

235HF 346153 1.125 2.88
346154 1.375 ➄ 3.66

270HF

346155 1.125 2.88
346156 1.375 3.66
346157 1.625 4.88
346158 1.875 ➄ 4.88

320HF

346159 1.375 3.66
346160 1.625 4.88
346161 1.875 4.88
346162 2.125 ➄ 5.64

370HF

346163 1.625 4.88
346164 1.875 4.88
346165 2.125 5.64
346166 2.375 ➄ 6.40

➀ ➁	➂ See page 25 for these footnotes.
➃ Size A belt in Type B sheave.
➄ Maximum bore collet requires that standard square shaft key be replaced with 

customer-furnished rectangular key. Service Manual 528-410, Table 2, provides 
rectangular key sizes. NOTE: Check key stresses.
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NOTE: Dimensions subject to change. Certified dimensions of ordered material furnished on request. 27

Hollow shaft input, sheave output, for horizontal mounting. For all sizes below, a specially manufactured sheave is supplied by the Factory. Size 1420HF is secured to the motor shaft by 
a collet/collet draw bolt. Sizes 1480HF & 1584HF are secured to the motor shaft by an axial retention fastener, the hollow shaft is bored to the order and includes modified transitional 
fit, no setscrew, motor shaft end must be drilled and tapped for retention fastener, and coupling includes Factory-furnished spacer (spacer to length by the Factory, based on actual shaft 
engagement dimension provided by customer).

Availability by Coupling Size & Type

Type Description 1420 1480 1584

HFN41 Non Delay Fill X X X
HFD41 Delay Fill X X X

FILLER/FUSIBLE PLUG
392°F (200°C)

K 

L

AA

COLLET
(PAGE 32)

SHEAVE
(BY FALK)

G

DRAIN/FUSIBLE PLUG
284°F (140°C)

BA

D
TYPE
HFD

SHAFT
ENGAGEMENT

N

TYPE
HFN

WRENCH
FL ATS

COLLET
DRAW
BOLT

SE

FILLER/FUSIBLE PLUG
392°F (200°C)

TYPE
HFN

TYPE
HFD

DRAIN/FUSIBLE PLUG
284°F (140°C)

MAXIMUM
SHAFT
ENGAGEMENT

SHEAVE
(BY FALK)

N

AA

QA

BA

G

IA FASTENER

SE
MINIMUM
SHAFT
ENGAGEMENT

Size 1420 Size 1480 & 1584

Predesigned Sheaves for Size 1420HF41

Part Number Description
0428352 9.75" OD, 5V-5 groove
0428231 9.75" OD, 5V-8 groove
0428353 11.8" OD, 5V-5 groove
0428162 11.8" OD, 5V-10 groove

Dimensions (in)

Cplg
Size
➀

Cplg Weight No Bore &
 w/o Sheave, Fluid (lb) Allowable

Speed
RPM

D G N AA BA
IA

Fastener
Size

QA
(Max Shaft

Engagement)

SE ➂
(Min)

HFN HFD

1420HF – 168 1800 – 6.74 4.71 18.70 19.25 – – 4.38 ➁
1480HF 159 172 1800 – 8.07 2.99 21.65 19.80 7/8-9 UNC 8.25 5.62
1584HF 276 295 1800 – 8.07 2.91 26.38 21.30 1-8 UNC 10.00 6.25

Cplg
Size

Min
Bore

Max Bore WR2 (lb-in2) ➅

Square
Key

Rectangular
Key ➄

Type HFN Type HFD

Input Output Fluid @
Max Fill Input Output Fluid @

Max Fill
1420HF 1.875 ➃ 3.000 3.375 663 2,460  820  663 2,529  990
1480HF 2.062 3.750 4.125 1,230 4,440 1,504 1,230 4,615 1,980
1584HF 2.250 4.000 4.375 2,840 9,910 3,844 2,840 10,080 4,955

➀ Fluid couplings are offered for horizontal mounting as shown. Refer to the Factory for other mounting arrangements. Dimensions are for reference only, and are subject to change 
without notice unless certified.

➁ Size 1420HF, see page 28 for dimensions K, L, and SE (Max).
➂ The preferred engagement between the driving shaft and the hollow bore is twice the diameter of the driving shaft.
➃ Minimum bore is the smallest bore to which the collet will be bored. Standard collets (see page 28). Refer to the Factory for non-standard collets.
➄ To use these maximum bores, a customer-furnished rectangular key must replace the standard square key that was supplied with the shaft. NOTE: Check key stresses.
➅ Equivalent mass moment values shown apply only to the fluid coupling (without bore) and sheave. Refer to page 28, Engineering Data, for fluid WR2 multipliers for other than 

maximum fill.

HF41 Sheave/Hollow Shaft Mount
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28 NOTE: Dimensions subject to change. Certified dimensions of ordered material furnished on request.

HF41 Sheave/Hollow Shaft Mount

HF41 Sheave & Collet Data (Sizes 1420 thru 1584HF)

Classical Sheaves (B, C, D) Dimensions (in)

Cplg Size ➀ Pitch Diameter Grooves Classical Sheaves

1480HF

11.0 - 15.4 10 B
9.8 - 10.2 6 C
11.0 - 14.0 8 C
12.0 - 15.5 5 D

1584HF

11.0 & 12.4 6 B
12.4 - 16.0 8 B
9.8 - 13.0 4 C
13.0 - 16.0 5 C
12.0 & 13.0 3 D
13.0 - 17.0 4 D

Narrow Sheaves (3V, 5V, 8V) Dimensions (in)

Cplg Size ➀ K L ➁ Outside 
Diameter Grooves Narrow 

Sheaves

1420HF
3.75 -2.99 9.75 & 11.8 5 5V
5.81 -0.93 9.75 8 5V
7.19 0.45 11.8 10 5V

1480HF

– – 8.0 & 10.6 15 3V
– – 10.6 & 14.0 19 3V
– – 8.0 - 10.3 8 5V
– – 10.9 - 16.0 10 5V
– – 12.5 - 16.0 6 8V

1584HF

– – 9.75 - 14.0 8 5V
– – 13.2 - 16.0 10 5V
– – 12.5 - 14.0 6 8V
– – 13.2 - 18.0 8 8V

Standard Collets ➂ Dimensions (in) (Refer to Factory for Special Collets)

Cplg Size Collet Part Number Motor Shaft SE (Max)

1420HF

346167 1.875 4.88
346168 2.125 5.64
346169 2.375 6.40
346170 2.875 8.00
346329 3.375 ➃ 8.44

➀	 Dimensions are for reference only, and are subject to change without notice unless certified.
➁ Size 1420 Dimension L, negative value represents dimension to the left of collet face.
➂ Sizes 1480HF & 1584HF do not utilize a collet.
➃ Maximum bore collet requires that standard square shaft key be replaced with customer-furnished rectangular key. Service Manual 528-410, Table 2, provides rectangular key sizes. 

NOTE: Check key stresses.

Engineering Data

Shaft Diameters and Ratings for NEMA 60 Hertz Motors — T Frames

Frame Size 143 145 182 184 213 215 254 256 284 286 324 326 364 365 404 405 444 445
Shaft Dia (in) 0.875 0.875 1.125 1.125 1.375 1.375 1.625 1.625 1.875 1.875 2.125 2.125 2.375 2.375 2.875 2.875 3.375 3.375

HP @
1800 
RPM

Drip 
Proof 1 1-1/2 - 2 3 5 7-1/2 10 15 20 25 30 40 50 60 75 100 125 150 200

TEFC 1 1-1/2 - 2 3 5 7-1/2 10 15 20 25 30 40 50 60 75 – 100 125 150
HP @
1200 
RPM

Drip 
Proof

& TEFC
3/4 1 1-1/2 2 3 5 7-1/2 10 15 20 25 30 40 50 60 75 100 125

HP @
900 
RPM

Drip 
Proof

& TEFC
1/2 3/4 1 1 1/2 2 3 5 7 1/2 10 15 20 25 30 40 50 60 75 100

Shaft Diameters and Ratings for NEMA 60 Hertz Motors — TS Frames

Frame Size 284 286 324 326 364 365 404 405 444 445

Shaft Dia (in) 1.625 1.625 1.875 1.875 1.875 1.875 2.125 2.125 2.375 2.375
HP @
1800 
RPM

Drip 
Proof 25 30 40 50 60 75 100 125 150 200

TEFC 25 30 40 50 60 75 – 100 125 150
HP @
1200 
RPM

Drip 
Proof

& TEFC
15 20 25 30 40 50 60 75 100 125

HP @
900 
RPM

Drip 
Proof

& TEFC
10 15 20 25 30 40 50 60 75 100

Fluid WR2 Multiplier for Other Than Maximum Fill

Fill Angle° 55 60 65 70 75 80 85 90 95 100

HFN 0.98 0.94 0.90 0.86 0.81 0.78 0.74 0.69 0.63 0.59
HFD 0.98 0.94 0.93 0.88 0.84 0.80 0.77 0.71 0.66 0.62

HFDD ➀ – – 0.98 0.95 0.94 0.90 0.86 0.82 0.79 0.74

➀ Maximum fluid fill for Type HFDD is 60°.

Recommended Keys for Bores with One Key — Dimensions (in)

Shaft Diameters
Key

Shaft Diameters
Key

Over Thru Over Thru

0.437 0.562 0.125 x 0.125 2.750 3.250 0.750 x 0.750
0.562 0.875 0.187 x 0.187 3.250 3.750 0.875 x 0.875
0.875 1.250 0.250 x 0.250 3.750 4.500 1.000 x 1.000
1.250 1.375 0.312 x 0.312 4.500 5.500 1.250 x 1.250
1.375 1.750 0.375 x 0.375 5.500 6.500 1.500 x 1.500
1.750 2.250 0.500 x 0.500 6.500 7.500 1.750 x 1.500
2.250 2.750 0.625 x 0.625 7.500 9.000 2.000 x 1.500

Technical Data

1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 
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